GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3142
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23%” MARCH, 2021

NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION IN UTTAR PRADESH
3142 SHRI SYED ZAFAR ISLAM:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allotted and utilised under the National Health Mission (NHM) since its inception, in Uttar Pradesh;

(b) whether Government has taken or propose to take any step to allocate more funds to strengthen the National Health Mission and make it more effective;

(¢) if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) the details of Community Health Centres (CHCs) and Public Health Centres (PHCs) established under NHM since its inception in Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): Funds released and utilized by the State of Uttar Pradesh since inception of the National Health Mission (NHM) are at Annex.

(b) & (¢): The Government has continued to allocate more funds to strengthen the National Health Mission (NHM). Allocation to NHM has increased from Rs. 27,989.00 crore in 2020-21
BE to Rs.31,100.00 crore in 2021-22 BE.

Further, the National Health Policy, 2017, also envisages the States to increase their health spending to at least 8% of their budget and two thirds of such expenditure should be on primary care. In addition, as per the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) under NHM, States are required to increase their State’s Health Budget by at least 10% annually.

(d): It is the State Governments that establish the Public Health Centres (PHCs) and Community Health Centres (CHCs). Financial and technical support is provided to the States/UTs under NHM for strengthening the healthcare system including setting up of Public Health Centres (PHCs) and Community Health Centres (CHCs). As per the Rural Health Statistics (RHS) 2018-
19, number of PHCs and CHCs as on 31 March, 2019, in the State of Uttar Pradesh are 3,560 and 691, respectively.
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Annex

Details of Central Release and Expenditure reported by the State of Uttar
Pradesh under National Health Mission (NHM) during 2013-14 to 2020-21

(Rs. in crore)

State 2013-14 to 2020-21
Central Release Expenditure
Uttar Pradesh 28,096.56 41,786.19

Note:

1. National Health Mission (NHM) has come into existence from 2013-14, comprising of two sub Missions viz. National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) and National Urban Health Mission
(NUHM).

2. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution.

Release for the F.Y. 2020-21 is updated up to 28.02.2021 and is provisional.

4. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State Release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year. Expenditure for the F.Y. 2020-21 (up to 31.12.2020 are as per FMRs reported by the State of Uttar Pradesh), hence provisional.
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